HARERA

2 GUEU%M Complaint No. 1179 of 2020
BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM
Complaint no. : (1179 0f 2020

First date of hearing: | 10.04.2020
Order Reserve On : |11.11.2022
Order Pronounce On: | 02.02.2023

Deepak Mittal

R/o: Unitech Fresco, Tower 4, Flat 501,

Nirvana Country, Sector-50, Gurg@gg.: Ha Aryan Complainant

-.-:-““ ...... .

Ireo Grace Realtech Private L

Registered Office: - C-4, 1#

Malviya Nagar, New Delhi- Respondent

CORAM:

Shri Vijay Kumar Goyal Member

Shri Ashok Sangwan Member

Shri Sanjeev Arora Member

APPEARANCE: _

Shri K.K Kohli Advocate for the complainant
Adyocate for the respondent

Shri M.K Dang .
1. The present cﬂ’@';‘tl n@@ M&M been fled by the

complainant/allottee under section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation
and Development) Act, 2016 (in short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the
Haryana Real Estate [Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in
short, the Rules) for violation of section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is
inter alia prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all

obligations, responsibilities and functions under the provision of the Act

Page 1 of 26



HARERA

= GURUGRAM

or the rules and regulations made thereunder or to the allottee as per

the agreement for sale executed inter se,

A. Unit and project related details

Complaint No. 1179 of 2020

The particulars of unit details, sale consideration, the amount paid by

the complainant, date of proposed handing over the possession, delay

period, if any, have been detailed in the following tabular form:

Nature of the ._-T.F;" >

DTCP licensemng.

5. No. | Heads ~J . | Information
1. Project name and locatioh \w "'+’ | “The Corridors” at sector 674,
*4, Gurgaon, Haryana
Licensed area M 17.5125 acres

“Groyp Housing Colony
050 2013 dated 21.02.2013

License valid up ¢

Licensee

RERA registere

HARE
GURUGR

nd 5 others

Vide 378 of 2017
07.12.2017(Phase 1)

Yide 377 of 2017
17.12.2017 (Phase 2)

[V e

dated

dated

dated

Validity

30.06.2020 (for phase 1 and 2)
31.12.2023 (for phase 3)

Unit no.

502,5th Floor, C-9 Tower

(as per annexure C/7 on page
no. 103 of complaint)

Unit measuring

1438.57 sq. ft.
(as per annexure C/7 on page

no. 103 of complaint)

Page 2 of 26



HARERA

= GURUGRAM

Complaint No. 1179 of 2020

8.

Date of approval of building plan

23.07.2013

(annexure R-20A on page no. 84
of reply)

Date of allotment

12.08.2013

{annexure R-2 on page no. 62
of reply)

10.

Date of environment clearance

12.12.2013

(annexure R-Z0B on page no, 88
of reply)

11,

Date of execution of builder _Eu er's
agreement T

12.

12.05.2014

(as per annexure C/7 on page
no. 100 of complaint)

13.

14.

27.11.2014
[annexure R-20C on page no. 94

Fourth Instalment:
2015, 10.02.2016

Fifth

r Seventh Instalment:

.08.2016, 31.08.2016

Eight Instalment:

2016,02.11.2016

Ninth Instalment:
(). ;fiﬁ, 22.12.2016

05.01.2017

(as per annexure R-21 on page

no, 95 of reply)

15.

Total consideration

Rs. 1,63,82,206/-

{as per payment plan on page
no. 136 of complaint)

1b.

Total amount pald by the
complainant

RSi 4919?;1 E'Eir.'
[as alleged by complainant|

17,

Due date of delivery of possession

23.01.2017
(calculated from the date of

Page 3 of 26



yu

Complaint No. 1179 of 2020

18.

approval of building plans)

Note: Grace Period is not
allowed,

Possession clause

HARER
GURUGR

| Ir‘@;

o

13. Possession and Holding
Charges

Subject to force majeure, as
defined herein and further
subject to the Allottee having
complied with all its
obligations under the terms
and conditions of this
Agreement and not having
default under any provisions of
this Agreement but not limited
&, the timely payment of all
duies,and charges including the
atal sale  consideration,
ration chares, stamp duty
2r charges and also
]g_:_: ‘to the allottee having
pmiplied with all the
lities or documentation
rescribed by the company, |
i & company proposes to offer
possession of the said
? ent  to  the allottee
:n period of 42 months
date of approval of
plans  and/or
fulfilment of the
preconditions imposed
thereunder({Commitment
Period). The Allottee further
agrees and understands that
the company shall additionally
be entitled to a period of 180
days (Grace Period), after the
expiry of the sald commitment
period to allow for unforeseen

Page 4 of 26



HARERA

2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 1179 of 2020

| delays beyond the reasonable
control of the Company.

(Emphasis supplied)

19, | Occupation certificate 27.01.2022
(as per project details)

20. | Offer of possession Not offered but cancelled

B. Facts of the complaint

The complainant has submitted der:
2 t—_l: h}-\r_s .'-' &
That the respondent appru- chedthe complainant for the booking of

orridors’ situated at Sector-67

the project. The complainant
3750 /- per sq. ft. which
g charges and any all-

agreed to buy an aparts . ol :
includes basic saleprice, EDE 5&5 P , park
other charges. :El. <
my 4 |
That an unfair application fo ,.Jr #n /to be signed by the
VATRE R L7 O
complainant without all owing any tdme towread the terms of the said

manded-aiche \" of Rs, 12,00,000/- being the
booking amount at /- to complete booking
procedure. On %13 1 RHRQ&@EWM receipt was
provided, and thef.'ﬁm #r%ﬁ@?]ezﬁci\ /LE
That the respnndent de payment reques Y r dated 14.04.2013
demanded a second installment for Rs, 15,64,120/- which contained Rs.
1,57.060/- towards unexplained arrears, Rs. 13,64,885/- towards
instalment and Rs. 42,175 /- service tax. This instalment was to be paid

by 20.05.2013.
That on enquiry about the arrears demanded in the said payment

application form and dé

request letter, respondent informed them that the price of the unit has

Page 50f 26



HARERA

= GURUGRAM Complaint No. 1179 of 2020

10.

11.

12

13

been increased from Rs. B750/- per sq. ft. to price of Rs. 9200/- per sq.
ft. and even the size of the flat has been increased.

That after a few months on 12.08.2013 respondent sent allotment letter
and offered the allotment of the apartment no. 502 on 5% floor in tower
C9 for a unit admeasuring 1483.57 sq. ft.

That on 18.03.2014 third instalment was demanded by the respondent
towards payment for Rs. 21,83,036/- bearing Rs. 16,266/- towards
arrears Rs. 20,51,710/- towards service tax. The said instalment to be

)

paid by 09.04.2014. ;-:“:ﬂ'-:-' fr>
That on 22.03.2014 respofi ‘Jf :{: t three copies of the buyer's
i

agreement to the complaina oF | signing the same. However, the

complainant was hig Iip ¢ that none of the earlier

issues regarding her arbitrary charges
were resolved. | 1 ‘1

That the complainan ated "-.-:' ol ]F:me calls and personal
visits with the resp : -| I ] he 1: s and correct the one-

agreerrient;"but the respondent baldly

refused to entertain any chs auses of the buyers agreement.
That to save thei

d mone m:ure and with fear of
cancelling the all Juyer's a nt was executed between
Y AN
rheparﬁesﬂnlﬁ@ﬁlj.i? Ub* “’f—aﬂ / j

That as per the buyer's agreement the respondent had shown entry to
the project from 90-meter road. But as per actual status of site there
was no such access road available to the project neither any land had
been acquired for the said purpose.

That the complainant went to the respondent’s office several times
regarding the said issues and to seek redressal, but all such efforts were

in vain. That the complainant being fed up filed a case before the

Page bof26



HARERA

2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 1179 of 2020

14.

15.

16.

commission on 23.03.2015 bearing case no. CC/195/2016. However,
during the pendency of case, the landmark |udgement of Ambrish
Kumar Shukla & Ors. Vs. Ferrous Infrastructure Pvt Ltd. was
pronounced hence vide order dated 18.10.2016 the said compliant was
dismissed as withdrawn with the liberty to file under section 12(1) (c)
of the Consumer Protection Act, 1986. During the pendency of the said
complaint commission was pleased to grant stay on cancellation of

allotment by respondent even If the buyers chose not to pay the

:?- 3

demand. u

Aﬁ"
Despite initiating the consufn

8 the respondent demanded the

fourth instalment towards+
03.03.2015. The saidd stalm;
While the said conguier

complainant also nove
Police, Gurgaon, Eong ;Jf_
Station, Gurgaon for ¢ .
similar case filed by'an

dated 20.12.2014 u/s 4 rith the police of police station:
Sushant Lok Gur :':i::l_ [

T, the on agencies being in
active collusion th responde mﬂﬂ in the FIR case on
the pretext that t@}ﬁhrq&m}!a&mmmainﬂt and other
buyers were of civil nature and closed the case on 09.01.2016.

That complainant also filed an application under section 482 of the Code
of Criminal Procedure, 1973 bearing Crl. MA. No.7687/2015 for
impleadment of respondents in the matter titled as "M/s. Ireo Grace
Realtech P. Ltd. v. State of Haryana and others" bearing number: in Crl.

Misc. Main No.42618/2014. Subsequently the complainant also filed a
Writ Petition under Articles 226 and 227 of the Constitution of India

Page 7 of 26



pus

18.

19.

Complaint No. 1179 of 2020

read with Section 482 CRPC for issuance of appropriate
directions/order in respect of the FIR.

That the fourth installment demand towards payment for
R5.21,66,167 /- vide payment request letter dated 06.05.2015 from the
respondent. The said installment was to be paid by 18.06.2015.

That the fifth installment demand towards payment for Rs.40,98331/-
bearing Rs. 21,66,167 towards arrears was sent by the vide letter dated
08.03.2016 from the respondent. The sald installment was to be paid by
30.03.2016. i e
Thereafter the respondent 'I_j* three more instalments in the

following manner:
e Sixth installmentide

e 15

02.06.2016. 1 | |

1l Warc ent for Rs. 76,00,550//-
bearing Rs. 60,30,196/* toward , received vide letter date
11.07.2016 from tt lefit. Installment to be paid by

e ARERA
e Eighth Installment demand tow Jmanl: for Rs.90,26,854/-

bearing Rs. wﬂgﬁ@@ [ﬂ}p&ﬁ; r#qeived vide letter dated

14.09.2016 from the respondent. Installment to be paid by
06,10.20156,

¢ Ninth Installment demand towards payment for Rs.1,04,53,158/-
bearing Rs.90,26,854 /-towards arrears, received vide letter dated
03.11.2016 from the respondent. Installment to be paid by
06.10.2016.

]}nem to be paid hy

Page B of 26



HARERA

2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 1179 of 2020

20.

21,

22,

Thereafter the complainant along with 8 other buyers aiso filed a suit
for declaration with consequential relief of permanent injunction titled
"Rajan Gupta and Ors vs. M/s IREO Grace Realtech Pvt Ltd & Ors."
bearing CS No. 179/2016 before the Ld. Gurgaon District Court praying
to pass a decree of declaration in favour of complainant and other
buyers and against the respondent declaring the site shown by the
respondent in their sale brochure earmarked for laying 90 mtr wide

road only and to reinstate the said 90mtr road along with a decree of

o= —g

permanent injunction restrainitig'the {E;Spnndent or any person on their

3 : :h';‘._"
behalf from cancelling the al "'“?3*.

1= S

name of any other person-and |

complainant and othe ling payments on account of

demands raised a ) ¢less is given to the project
sspondent not to charge

d amongst a few other

prayers .

That the trial court 22.12.2016 In terms of
statement given on beh s that if the appellants deposit
instalments @Rs. - 5. ft. within 7 days, the respondents shall

not cancel the all e The certified copy of
interim order m@{_}#&%&ﬁ ﬂ;g'}i@% 12.2016.

The copy of order was supplied / delivered to complainant on
07.01.2017 as Hon'ble Courts were closed for winter vacation. The
respondent cancelled the allotment of the apartment thought its letter
dated 05.01.2017 Le., before expiry of seven days as per well settled
legal preposition and without any intimation to the complainant. The
respondent also conveyed that they have forfeited the entire amount
paid by them ie., Rs.49,97,156/-, though no such direction was passed

Page 9 of 26



HARERA

® GURUGRAM Complaint No. 1179 of 2020

by the Ld. Trial court to forfeit the amount, nor the respondent were
entitled to forfeit the hard-earned money of the complainant.

23. That not only was the said cancellation wrongly made but also cancelled
in an unfair manner without paying any refund of the monies to the
complainant.

24, That the complainant filed application u/s 151 CPC in the Ld. Trial court
on 10.01.2017 seeking permission to deposit the aforesaid amount

subject to the submissions made [n the sald application. It is respectfully

submitted that this application h has

court. : S
25. That the respondent filed-fi appl

rejection of the plaint'cantend!

is barred by law.
26. That the trial cou

CPC, vide order ¥

C. Relief sought by tite €oh s 1
27. The complainant w&u ;‘!‘é‘@l A

(i) Direct the respondent to refund the total amount paid to them
amounting to Rs. 49,97,156/- along with interest calculated at the
rate of 18% from the date of booking the apartment till date of
realization,

(ii) Grant the cost of litigation of Rs. 1,00,000/- in favour of the

complainant and against the respondent,

Page 10 of 26



e

GURUGRAM Complaint No. 1179 of 2020

gHARERA

28. On the date of hearing the authority explained to the
respondent/promoter about the contraventions as alleged to have been
committed in relation to section 11(4) (a) of the Act to plead guilty or
not to plead guilty.

D. Reply by the respondent.
The respondent has contested the complaint on the following grounds: -

29. That the complaint is neither maintainable nor tenable and is liable to
be out-rightly dismissed. ‘Fhﬁ apartment buyer's agreement was
executed between the pan:l -@u e the enactment of the Real Estate
(Regulation and Development) "-'!- -  the provisions laid down
in the said Act canno %_ l_-] |

30. That there is no cay: seofactionto f

31. That the complai :;= |

32. That the complai ﬁt
his own acts, omis E& &

33. That the complain %

agreement contains an 3 L which refers to the dispute
resolution mech es in the event of any
dispute i.e., claus fﬁﬂﬂm

34. That the r:nmpla{'ﬁt{ j&?!kt l@ﬁlﬁﬁmﬁ authority with clean

hands and has intentionally suppressed and concealed the material facts

=
s
".'.

a5 cumplaint.

e present complaint,
ing tha present complaint by

liescen ge’s, and laches,

jor the reason that the

in the present complaint. The present complaint has been filed
maliciously with an ulterior motive and it is nothing but a sheer abuse of
the process of law. The true and correct facts are as follows:

35, That the complainant, after checking the veracity of the project namely,
‘Corridor; sector 67-A, Gurugram applied for allotment of an apartment
vide booking application form dated 05.04.2013. The complainant

Page 11 of 26



HARERA

2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 1179 of 2020

3b.

37.

38.

39.

40,

agreed to be bound by the terms and conditions stipulated in the
application for provisional registration of the residential apartment.
That based on the application for booking, the respondent vide its
allotment offer letter dated 12.08.2013 allotted to the complainant
apartment no. CD-C9-05-502 having tentative super area of 1483.57
sq.ft for a total sale consideration of Rs. 1,63,82,206/- and the buyers
agreement was executed on 12.05.2014.

That the complainant made l:en:ain payment towards the installment

i-l' T

demands on time and as Jiﬁ & terd 15 of the allotment. However, it

started committed defaults .-_'fl ﬁaa srth installment demand onwards.

Vide payment request datet E& _ he respondent had raised the
7 -

demand of fourth installn ﬁ _ @ amount of Rs. 21,66,167 /-

fant ﬁfﬁfmf

zms 1 14}’&& 2016

However, the comn ‘due amount only after

[

reminders dated 09 -

That vide payment 1%
the demand of
40,98,331 /-followed %

However, the complainant

<]

the respondent had raised
le t forl i qbéyahle amount of Rs
Hin :.-'..- .1" “06.04.2016 and 04.05.2016.

':-.-'F-—.- 12 due instalment amount.

That vide paymen , the respondent had raised
the demand of ﬁ ammnﬂe amount of Rs.
60,30,496/- rmm@ﬁﬂ@ﬁﬁ%mﬁhih ]":2015 and 29.06.2016.

However, the complainant again failed to pay the due installment
amount

That again vide payment request dated 11.07.2016, the respondent had
raised the demand of seventh installment for net payable amount of Rs.
76,00,550/- followed by reminders dated 09.08.2016 and 31.08.2016.
However, the same was never paid by the complainant.

Page 12 of 26



i HARERA
& GURUGRAM

41.

42.

43.

Complaint No, 1179 of 2020

That vide payment request 14.09.2016, the respondent had raised the
demand of eighth installment for net payable amount of Rs. 90,26,854/-
followed by reminders dated 10.10.2016 and 02.11.2016. However, the
complainant again failed to pay the instalment amount.

That vide payment request dated 03.11,2016, the respondent had raised
the demand of ninth installment for net payable amount of Rs,
1,04,53,158/- followed by reminders dated 30.11.2016 and 22.12.2015.
Yet again complainant defaulEd in abiding by its contractual

obligations.

That as per possession clause 133 of th

over of possession was to'be computed om the date of receipt of all
requisite approvals . onstruction could not be
raised in the absencé It has been specified

in sub- clause [iv]
dated 23.07.2013,

that the environment clearance for ce -n uction of the said project was
granted on 12, 1ﬁ e 39 of part-A of the
environment cl m stated that fire safety
plan duly was to @g:ﬂll“s! JQU@QWEHEMEMZ before the
start of any construction work at site,

That the fire scheme approval was granted on 27.11.2014 and the time
period for calculating the date for offering the possession, according to
the agreed terms of the buyer's agreement, would have commenced
only on 27.11.2014. Therefore, 60 months from 27.11.2014 (including

the 180 days grace period and extended delay period) would have
expired only on 27.11.2019. There could not have heen any delay till

Page 13 of 26



Complaint No, 1179 of 2020

g HARERA

27.11.2015. The time period for offering the possession of the unit had
not yet elapsed at the time of cancellation of the allotment by the
respondent.

45. That on account of non-fulfilment of the contractual obligations by the
complainant despite several opportunities extended by the respondent,
the allotment of the complainant was cancelled, and the earnest money
deposited by the complainant along with other charges were forfeited
vide cancellation letter dated 05. Dl 2017 in accordance with clause 21

read with clause 21.3 of the ;T-:‘H ner Ebuyer’s agreement

46. Coples of all the relevant do ;LE_’& ave been filed and placed on the
record. Their authenticity S af T .-JII.- 2, Hence, the complaint can be
decided on the basis/pfithese undisputed documents and submission
made by the parties; = 1:':;1_

E. Jurisdiction ofth E

47. The respondent hz .- sed regarding jirisdiction of authority
to entertain the preséptcomplaint : gﬁ nhjection stands rejected.
The authority has comple . subject matter jurisdiction to

adjudicate the p ﬂr the ﬁjﬁwn below:
Tﬂﬂmm

48. As per nuﬁﬁmﬁu@@@,{z_@@i@{qué@!hm 2.2017 issued by

Town and Country Planning Department, the jurisdiction of Real Estate
Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram District for all
purpose with offices situated in Gurugram. In the present case, the
project in question is situated within the planning area of Gurugram
District, Therefore, this authority has complete territorial jurisdiction to
deal with the present complaint.

E.Il Subject matter jurisdiction

Page 14 0of 26



HARERA

o E(IRUGHAM Complaint No. 1179 of 2020

49.5ection 11(4)(a) of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shall be
responsible to the allottee as per agreement for sale. Section 11(4)(a) is

reproduced as hereunder:
Section 11(4)(a)

Be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities and functions under
the provisions of this Act or the rules and regulations made
thereunder or to the allattees as per the agreement for sale, or to the
association of allottees, as the cose may be, till the conveyance of all
the apartments, plots or buildings, as the case may be to the
allottees, or the common areas to the association of ollottees or the
competent authority, as the Iq.w-ml:!}f be;
il 4,

| - i'. I.- .-

Section 34-Functions of the Author{ty: b ‘5“

34(]] of the Act provide; somipliance of the obligations cast
upon the promotersy 't Afe real estate agents under
this Act and the rules'and regulntions': adethereunder.
50. 50, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the authority has
'l e L
complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-compliance
Tl . SN 1l

of obligations by the rgrg:mnter leaving asidg\t n:inmpensatiun which is to be
AN 4 B N A B ]
decided by the adjudicating officer if pursued by the complainants at a
T : '
later stage. <

51. Further, the authority has .s h.inprocgeding with the complaint and
to grant a relief of refund in sent matter in view of the judgement
passed by the 1

- Apext,C h Promoters and

Developers ﬁfvﬂtrbﬁqi% Ifis[f and Ors.” SCC Online SC
e i iV

1044 decided on 1 f‘i—?Zﬁéi w h biinﬂﬁd down as under;
“86. From the scheme of the Act of which a detailed reference has been
mode ond taking note of power of adjudication delineated with the
regulatory guthority and odjudicating officer, what finally culls out is
that aithough the Act indicates the distinct expressions like ‘refund’,
‘Interest’, ‘penalty’ and ‘compensation’, o conjoint reading of Sections 18
and 15 clearly manifests that when it comes to refund of the amount,
ond interest on the refund amount, or directing payment of interest for
delayed gelivery of passession, or penalty and interest thereon, it is the
reguiatory authority which has the power to exomine and determine the
outcome of @ complaint. At the some time, when it comes to o question
of seeking the relief of adjudging compensation and interest thereon

Page 15 of 26




g HARERA
=2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 1179 of 2020

under Sections 12, 14, 18 and 19, the adiudicating afficer exclusively has

the power to determine, keeping In view the collective reading of Section
71 read with Section 72 of the Act. if the odjudication under Sections 12,
14, 18 and 19 other than compensation as envisaged, if extended to the
adjudicating officer as prayed that, in our view, may Intend to expand
the ambit and scope of the powers and functions of the odjudicating

afficer under Section 71 and that would be against the mandote of the
Act 2016."

52. Furthermore, the said view has been reiterated by the Division Bench of
Hon'ble Punjab and Haryana High Court in "Ramprastha Promoter and
Developers Pvt. Ltd. Versus Union of India and others dated
13.01.2022 in CWP bearing m.ﬁﬁﬂuf 2021. The relevant paras of the

Ehids
above said judgment reads as unde ,13"*1
a 3 -I: i .'.

“23) The Supreme (ol aT' eady decided on the issue
pertaining to the comipete ;r _L r. he Autherity to direct
refund of the g int 1 und amount and/or
directing paym ‘*‘kﬂ& mbﬁg!oﬂdqﬁ od. delivery of possession or
penalty and intérest thereupon being _-'f the jurisdiction of
the Authority “under Section 1;? the 2016 Act. MHence any
provision (o T : uhd'er e Rules would be
inconsequentiall | i'“? ruled on the
competence of the af the complaint
before the Autho: - under Secti p there is, thus, no
occasion to enter in ﬂ]* a.-_ u-r ssfon of the complaint
under Rule 28 andyor Rule -| the R f2017.
24) The substantive provi @t&t‘fﬂ having been interpreted
by the Supre Ju.thH: bt;ﬂl tandem with the
substantive A
25) In light er:’l:'wrt in the matter

of M/s Newtech Pro upm]. rhé"?ub,‘hﬁﬁﬂn of the petitioner to
await uu:mmhamgm the Judgment in CWP No.38144
of 2018, pu&!&d‘ by this E‘n-ur:. ﬁ:rh‘ to impre.'."s upon us. The counsel
representing the parties very fairly concede that the issue in question
has already been decided by the Supreme Court. The praver made in
the complaint as extracted in the impugned orders by the Real Estate
Regulatory Authority fall within the relief pertaining to refund of the
amount; interest on the refund amount or directing payment of
interest for delaved delivery of possession. The power of adjudication
and determination for the said relief is conferred upon the Regulatory
Authority itself and not upon the Adjudicating Officer.”

53.Hence, in view of the authoritative pronouncement of the Hon'ble

Supreme Court in the matter of M/s Newtech Promoters and

Page 16 of 26



HARERA

5 CURUGRAM Complaint No. 1179 of 2020

Developers Private Limited Vs State of U.P. and Ors. (supra), and the
Division Bench of Hon'ble Punjab and Haryana High Court in
“Ramprastha Promoter and Developers Pvt. Ltd. Versus Union of India
and others. (supra), the authority has the jurisdiction to entertain a

complaint seeking refund of the amount paid by allottee alongwith
interest at the prescribed rate.

F. Findings on the objections raised by the respondent.
F.1  Objection rngardlngj risdiction of the complaint w.rt the

apartment buyer's agreemen
force of the Act. E i ety

54. The respondent submitted.tl laint is neither maintainable
nor tenable and is liaBletto missed as the apartment
buyer's agreemen parties prior to the
enactment of the Act cannot be applied
retrospectively

55. The authority is of the/view that the prot idions of the Act are guasi
retroactive to some ‘ ould be applicable to the

agreements for sale entere r to coming into operation of
the Act where the trans

: DHET cess of completion. The
Act nowhere proVides, noi EI':L that all previous

agreements wou W@@an force of the Act.

Therefore, the provisions of the Act, rules and agreement have to be
read and interpreted harmoniously, However, if the Act has provided for
dealing with certain specific provisions/situation in a
specific/particular manner, then that situation will be dealt with in
accordance with the Act and the rules after the date of coming into force
of the Act and the rules. Numerous provisions of the Act save the
provisions of the agreements made between the buyers and sellers, The

said contention has been upheld in the landmark judgment of
Page 17 of 26



HARERA

2 GURUGRAM Complaint Mo, 1179 of 2020

Neelkamal Realtors Suburban Pvt. Ltd. Vs, UOI and others. (W.P 2737
of 2017) decided on 06.12.2017 and which provides as under:

"119.  Under the provisions of Section 18 the delay in handing over the
passession would be counted from the date mentiopned in the
agreement for sale entered into by the promoter and the allottes
prior to its registration under RERA. Under the provisions of RERA,
the promoter is given a facility to revise the date of completion of
project and declare the same under Section 4. The RERA does not
contemplate rewriting of contract between the flat purchaser and the
promoter...

122, We hove already discussed that above stated provisions of the RERA
are not retrospective in nnmre. They may to some extent be having a

retroactive or quasi retra '[r- v Eﬂ‘ but then on that ground the
validity of the prow J- u cannot be challenged. The
Parliament is compete ti 'H;I iqghhra lew having retrospective
or retroactive effect ..-'l. eve:r framed to affect subsisting /
Existing contractugiri "!r W purr.fss in the larger public

ary d bﬂl' r mind that the RERA has
' jublic interestafter a thorough study and
discussion made at the highest leve I.b -"“Jsi nding Committee and
Select Committed, which submitted i¢s detatles {Epr.rrtr

56. Also, in appeal nao, of 2018 ﬂﬁl 1 as Mag > Developer Pvt. Ltd.
Vs. Ishwer Singh D ted 17 g":inla the Haryana Real

Estate Appellate T t_?. /
“34. Thus, keeping igw eur aforesai d“ditcussion, we are of the
considered opinifon " thi h. ons of the Act are quasi

retrogctive m.i:lme eXEEmi

Hem:'t in nf possession as per the

terms and I ‘T!F“"‘E the allattee shall be
entitled layed possesgion charges on the reasonable
rate of interest as provided in Rule 15 of the rules and one sided,

unfair and unreasonable rate of compensation mentioned in the
agreement for sale is liable to be ignored.”

57. The agreements are sacrosanct save and except for the provisions which
have been abrogated by the Act itself. Further, it is noted that the
builder-buyer agreements have been executed in the manner that there
is no scope left to the allottee to negotiate any of the clauses contained
therein. Therefore, the authority is of the view that the charges payable

under various heads shall be payable as per the agreed terms and
Page 1Bof 26



gHARERA

GURUGRAM Complaint No. 1179 of 2020

conditions of the agreement subject to the condition that the same are in
accordance with the plans/permissions approved by the respective
departments/competent authorities and are not in contravention of any
other Act, rules and regulations made thereunder and are not
unreasonable or exorbitant in nature. Hence, in the light of above-
mentioned reasons, the contention of the respondent w.rt. jurisdiction
stands rejected.

F.Il Objection regarding complain

non-invocation of arbitrati
58. The respondent submitted

1ant Is in breach of agreement for

event of any dispub

reference:

be settled through referénee bitrator to be appointed by o
resolution of the.Boar raclors ) pary. whose decision shall
be final and bind c_- Iottee hereby confirms that it
shall have no obje .' ‘Sole Arbitrator even if

the person so a s an erployed on Allvdeateof the Company or is
othorwise con Dmpa ) tee hereby accepts and
agrees that this alane shall not mnsmute a ground for challenge to the
independence or impartiality of the said sole Arbitrator to conduct the
arbitration. The arbitration proceedings sholl be govermed by the
Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 or any statutory amendments,
modifications thereto and shall be held at the Company's affices or at @
location designated by the said sole Arbitrator in Gurgaon. The language of
the arbitration proceedings and the Award shall be in English. The
company and the allottee will share the fees of the Arbitrator in equal
proportion”,

Page 19 of 26



HARERA

Complaint No. 1179 of 2020
2 GURUGRAM P

59.

60.

The authority is of the opinion that the jurisdiction of the authority
cannot be fettered by the existence of an arbitration clause in the
buyer’s agreement as it may be noted that section 79 of the Act bars the
jurisdiction of civil courts about any matter which falls within the
purview of this authority, or the Real Estate Appellate Tribunal. Thus,
the intention to render such disputes as non-arbitrable seems to be
clear. Also, section 88 of the Act says that the provisions of this Act shall

be in addition to and not in derogation of the provisions of any other

, the authority puts reliance on
e Supreme Court, particularly
M. Madhusudhan Reddy &

Further, in Aftab S[ngh and ors. v. E‘manr MGF Land Ltd and ors.,
"N e

Consumer case no. 701 of 2015 decided on 13.07.2017, the National

Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission, New Delhi (NCDRC) has
B A Fh B" A M~=u

held that the arh:trahnn clause in agreements between the

Al IS 1A A

complainants and builder could not l_TlT_I'.':I.l:I.'IlﬁEC'.I.'rlhIE the jurisdiction of a
consumer. The relevant paras are reproduced below:

“49. Support to the above view is also lent by Section 79 of the recently
enacted Real Estate (Regulation and Development] Act, 2016 (for short
“the Real Estate Act”). Section 79 of the said Act reads as follows:-

"79. Bar of jurisdiction - No civil court shall have jurisdiction to

sntertain any suit or proceeding in respect of any matter which

the Autherity or the adfudicating officer or the Appeliate

Tribunal Is empowered by or under this Act to determine and

no infunction shall be granted by any court or other authority

in respect of any action taken or to be taken in pursuance of

any power conferred by or under this Act.”

Fage Z0of 26



HARERA

2 GURUGRAM Complaint No, 1179 of 2020

It can thus, be seen that the said provision expressly ousts the furisdiction
of the Civil Court in respect of any matter which the Real Estate Regulatory
Authority, established under Sub-sectfon (1] of Section 20 or the
Adjudicating Officer, appointed under Sub-section {1} of Section 71 or the
Real Estate Appellant Tribunal established under Section 43 of the Real
Estate Act, is empowered to determine. Hence, In view of the binding
dictum of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in A, Ayyaswamy (supra), the
matters/disputes, which the Authorities under the Reol Estate Act aore
empowered to decide, are non-arhitrahle, notwithstanding an Arbitration
Agreement between the parties to such matters, which, to a large extent,
are similar to the disputes falling for resolution under the Consumer Act.

36. Consequently, we unhesitatingly refect the arguments on behalf of the
Builder and hold that an Arbitration Clause in the afore-stated kind of
Agreements between the Complainants and the Builder cannot
circumscribe the jurisdiction af a Consurner Fora, notwithstanding the
amendments made to Section 8 of the Arbitration Act.”
61. While considering the issue of n:aintaing_"tiluty of a complaint before a
M on TAYWRY .
consumer forum/commission in the fact of an existing arbitration clause
F W 1SRN, Tl
in the builder huj,ruil; atgreement. the Hon'ble S‘upreme Court in case
! TSI

HearNg e Ll
titled as M/s Emaa}' MEF—T"E"" Ltcli. F.lﬂ_fil:.:h Singh in revision
v p ]
petition no. 1&2'{—30 25', 18 [.'41 ti?dl :pgﬁﬁl'ne. ?35 12-23513 of 2017
e i B 1
decided on 10.12.2018 has tipheld the aforesaid judgement of NCDRC
YV anws i 8§ S D7
and as provided in Article 141 of the Constitution of India, the law
1 ’..-"1-. - \.\.J.' f

declared by the Supreme Court shall be binding on all courts within the
u

territory of India ﬂd *gacuf};agl& tiEJauEh;}rity is bound by the

aforesaid view. The relevant para of the judgement passed by the
Supreme Court is reproduced below:’ j—‘? q ]"xb_;"r

LML I T
"25. This Court in the series of judgments as noticed above considered the
provisions of Consumer Protection Act, 1986 as well as Arbitration Act,
1396 and laid down that complaint under Consumer Protection Act being a
special remedy, despite there being an arbitration agreement the
proceedings before Consumer Forum have to go on and no error committed
by Consumer Forum on rejecting the application. There is reason for nat
interfecting proceedings under Consumer Protection Act on the strength an
arbitration agreement by Act 1996 The remedy under Consumer
Protection Act is @ remedy provided to a consumer when there is a defect in
any goods or services. The complaint means any allegation in writing made
by a complainant has also been explained in Section 2(c) of the Act. The
remedy under the Consumer Protection Act is confined to complaint by
consumer as defined under the Act for defect or deficiencies caused by a

Page 21 of 26



2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 1179 of 2020

62.

63.

service provider, the cheap and a quick remedy has been provided to the
consumer which is the obfect and purpose of the Act as noticed above.”
Therefore, in view of the above judgements and considering the

provisions of the Act, the authority Is of the view that complainant is
well within right to seek a special remedy available in a beneficial Act
such as the Consumer Protection Act and RERA Act, 2016 instead of
going in for an arbitration. Hence, we have no hesitation in holding that
this authority has the requisite jurisdiction to entertain the complaint
and that the dispute does not _require to be referred to arbitration

necessarily. In the light <I-n~m-' mientioned reasons, the authority is

B s

of the view that the objection 'of espondent stands rejected.
Findings regarding relief so _-.r by the complainant.

rate of 18% f:l‘:: the r poking the apartment till date of
realization. P

g ‘ | |
The complainant has hooked ' : :" partment in the project

named as 'The Corridors W ector 67 A for a total sale
consideration of Hmﬁﬁ ‘é%nam was allotted the
above-mentioned dated 12.08.2013.
Thereafter the a}:@‘lt{ﬂ%{j GFM ﬁ{ap‘hxecuted between the

parties on 12.05.2014.

The complainant pleaded that at the time of booking, the price of the
booked unit was stated @ Rs. 8750/- per sq. ft. but thereafter when
demand was raised, the basic sale price of the unit was increased to Rs.
9200/- per sq. ft. Even to substantiate that plea, reference has been
made to the civil litigation initiated by the complainant along with
others in case bearing No. C5 179/2016 before the Civil Courts at

Gurugram and wherein the trial court restrained the respondent from
Page 22 of 26



HARERA

e GUEUGRAM Complaint No. 1179 of 2020

cancellation of the allotted units on deposit of instalments due @ Rs.
8750/- sq. ft. within 7 days. No doubt certain directions in this regard
were given by the civil court to the respondent and to be complied by
the allottees but nothing is on the record with regard to their
compliance. The suit filed in this regard was ultimately dismissed on the
basis of an application under order 7 Rule 11 CPC and that order was
admittedly upheld in appeal. So, the plea of the complainant with regard
to the price of the allotted unit being @ Rs. 8750/- per sq. ft. instead of
Rs. 9200/- per sq. ft. does not ]‘%@:Ef“md and is without any substance.
Moreover, in the hooking appltm,tlﬂn:the basic sale price is mentioned
as Rs. 9200/- per sq. ft. and rhetﬁqaf;er the builder buyer agreement was
executed interse parties un*erﬂ 5‘52“&14 wherein the same basic sale
price is also mentioned, :

65. As per the payment plan respﬂqdent;-sta:te:t rajﬁng payments from the
complainant. The complainant in total has . ;nade a payment of Rs.
49.97,156/- . The respondent vide letter dated 06.05.2015 raised the
demand towards fourth instalment and due to non-payment from the
complainant it sent reminder_on 09:07.2015 and 10.02.2016 and
thereafter various instalfments for payments were raised but the
complainant failed to pay the same. Thereafter the respondent cancelled
the allotment of the unit on ﬂﬁ.ﬂlatzﬂl?,-.fl‘lia'mhrity is of the view that
cancellation is as per the terms and conditions of agreement and the
same is held to be valid. However, while cancelling the allotment of the
respondent forfeited the total paid up amount by way of earnest money,
interest on delayed payment, brokerage and applicable taxes. It is
contended on behalf of respondent that it was entitled to forfeit the paid
1p amount on account of earnest money, interest on delayed payments,
statutory taxes and brokerage etc. So, the complainant is not entitled to

Page 23 of 26



HARERA

&2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 1179 of 2020

claim any amount from it. But the plea advanced in this regard is devoid
of merit. The cancellation of unit was made by the respondent after the
Act of 2016 came into force. So, the respondent was not justified in
forfeiting the whole of the paid amount under the above-mentioned
heads. It could have at the most deduct 10% of the basic sale price of the
unit and the statutory dues already deposited with the
government. Though it has been argued on behalf of respondent that it
has paid statutory charges to different authorities against the allotted
unit and the same being non-refundable and even observed in this
regard during the proceedings of the case dated 02.02.2023. But neither
there is any evidence w.r.t. there payments nor any details have been
placed on the file which may Eﬁti:le the builder to claim those charges
under the head statutory taxes. Secondly, the respondent has not
substantiated that the statutory taxes, paid if any have not been
recovered from suEsequent allottee after cancellation So, under that
head and for hrukér_ége. the respondent can't be allowed to deduct any
amount from the paid-up amount of thé complainant. The issue w.r.t.
deduction of earnest money arose before the hon'ble Apex Court of the
land in cases of MaulaBux V/s Union of India (1970)1 SCR 928 and
Sirdar KB Ramchandra Raj Urs V/s Sarah C Urs (2015) 45CC 136 and
followed by NCDRC in cases of Ramesh Malhotra V/s EMAAR MGF
Land Limited and Mr. Saurav Sanyal V/s M/s IREQ Pvt. Ltd. decided
on 12.04.2022 and wherein it was held that 10% of the basic sale price
is reasonable amount to be forfeited in the name of “earnest money”.

66. The deduction should be made as per the Haryana Real Estate
Regulatory Authority Gurugram (Forfelture of earnest money by the

huilder) Regulations, 11(5) of 2018, which states that-
“5, AMOUNT OF EARNEST MONEY

Page 24 0l 26



HARERA
e GUELQ?.AM ’_ Complaint No. 1179 of 2020 -Il

Scenario prior to the Real Estate (Regulations and Development) Act,
2016 was different. Frouds were carried out without any fear as there
was ne law for the same but now, in view af the above facts gnd
taking Inte consideration the Judgements of Hon'bie National
Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission and the Hon'ble Supreme
Court of India, the authority is of the view that the forfeiture amount
of the earnest money shall not exeeed maore than 10% of the
consideration amount of the real estate Le. apartment/plot/building
as the case may be in all cases where the cancellation of the
Natfunit/plot is made by the builder In a unilateral manner or the
buver intends to withdraw from the project and any agreement
contaiming any clause contrary to the aforesaid régulations shall be
void and nat binding on the buyer."

67. Keeping in view the afure'fﬁﬁ;'.‘:’]ﬁgﬂ provisions, the respondent is
directed to refund the paid-up e;muﬁﬁt after deducting 10% of the sale
consideration of the unit being earnest money within 90 days along with
an interest @ 10.60% p.a. on the refundable amount, from the date of
cancellation i.e, 05.01.2017 4l the date of ity payment.

(if) Grant the cost oflitigation of Rs, 1,00,000/- in favour of the
complainant and against the respondent.

68. The complainant in the aforesaid rejfef 'is seeking relief w.r.t
compensation. Hon'ble Euptiﬂlﬂﬁqmﬂ‘fjndm in civil appeal nos, 6745-
6749 of 2021 titled as M/s Newtech Promoters and Developers Pvt.
Ltd. V/s State of UP & Ors. (Decided on 11.412021), has held that an
allottee is entitled to claim Compensation under sections 12, 14, 18 and
section 19 which is to be decided by the adjudicating officer as per
section 71 and the quantum of compensation shall be adjudged by the
adjudicating officer having due regard to the factors mentioned in
section 72. The adjudicating officer has exclusive jurisdiction to deal
with the complaints in respect of compensation. Therefore, the
complainant is advised to approach the adjudicating officer for seeking
the relief of compensation.

H. Directions of the autho rity: -
Page 25 of 26



HARERA

GmU_GEAM Complaint No. 1179 of 2020

6£9. Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issue the following
directions under section 37 of the Act to ensure compliance of
obligations cast upon the promoter as per the functions entrusted to the

authority under sec 34(f) of the Act:-

I The respondent/promoter is directed to refund the paid-up
amount after deducting 10% of the sale consideration of the unit
being earnest money within 90 days along with an interest @
10.60% p.a on the refundable amount, from the date of
cancellation i.e., 05.0 12“&@‘ :]_:he date of its payment.

il. A period of 90 days is ﬁtﬂnﬁe respondent to comply with the
directions given inthis order and failing which legal consequences

=r

would follow. - -

70. Complaint stands disposed of.
71. File be consigned tothe registry.

(Samjeev n%m], [ﬂsh-n]_-r .' - [w]:jrll{_um;fm]

Member Member

A

. -::| /A B
Haryana Real Estate Reguigul!@ Authority
Dated: 02.02.2022

Page 26 0f 26



